

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

(1) CHILD DOE, by his parents)
and next friends, JOHN and JANE DOE,)
)
Plaintiff,)

v.)

Case No.: CIV-18-271-F

(1) WASHINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS;)
(2) A.J. BREWER, Superintendent, in his)
official and individual capacities; and)
(3) STUART McPHERSON, Principal and)
Athletic Director, Washington Middle)
School, in his official and individual)
capacities,)
)
Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

Nathan D. Richter, OBA #22003
Denton Law Firm
925 West State Highway 152
Mustang, OK 73064
Tel: (405) 376-2212
Fax: (405) 376-2262
Nathan@dentonlawfirm.com

Adele P. Kimmel
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Public Justice, P.C.
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 797-8600, Ext. 229
Fax: (202) 232-7203
AKimmel@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. Child Doe Has Stated a Title IX Claim Against the District for Acting with Deliberate Indifference to His Reports of Sexual Assault and Harassment. 9

 A. Child Doe’s Allegations that Defendants Failed to Meaningfully Address His Reports of Sexual Assault Plausibly Constitute Deliberate Indifference. 10

 B. Child Doe Did Not Need To Suffer a Fourth Sexual Assault to Sufficiently Plead that the District Acted with Deliberate Indifference..... 14

II. Child Doe Has Stated an Equal Protection Claim Against the District on Three Separate Grounds. 17

 A. Child Doe Has Stated a Claim Against the District Based on Defendant Brewer’s Final Policymaking Authority Under the District’s Sexual Harassment Policy. 18

 B. Child Doe Has Also Stated an Equal Protection Claim Against the District Based on the District’s Failure to Train Its Employees and Its Custom of Deliberate Indifference to Sexual Harassment Between Boys. 19

III. Child Doe’s Equal Protection Claims Against Brewer and McPherson in Their Official Capacities Are Appropriate..... 22

IV. Defendants’ Argument that Plaintiff Failed to Comply with Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a) and Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) is Moot..... 23

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Board of County Com’rs of Bryan County, Okla. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	20
<i>Cayman Exploration Corp. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 1357 (10th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	17
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	9, 15
<i>Dias v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Doe v. Forest Hills Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-428, 2015 WL 9906260 (W.D. Mich. March 31, 2015).....	21
<i>Doe v. Rutherford Cty., Tenn., Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00328, 2014 WL 4080163 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 18, 2014).....	11
<i>Escue v. N. Okla. Coll.</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Estep v. City of Del City ex rel. Del City Police Dep’t</i> , No. CIV-17-625-M, 2018 WL 1598674 (W.D. Okla. March 30, 2018).....	22
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>J.H. v. Sch. Town of Munster</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 1079, 1090-91 (N.D. Ind. 2016).....	9, 12
<i>Rost ex rel. K.C. v. Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch. Dist.</i> , 511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008)	9, 10, 14, 21

Kerns v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 31 of Ottawa Cty.,
 984 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Okla. 2013) 18

Mathis v. Wayne Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
 496 Fed. App'x 513 (6th Cir. 2012) 11, 12, 13, 16

Murrell v. School Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo.,
 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999) 17, 21

Najera v. Ind. School Dist. of Stroud No. I-54 of Lincoln Cty.,
 No. CIV-14-657-R, 2015 WL 4310552 (W.D. Okla. July 14, 2015) 18

Simpson v. University of Colorado Boulder,
 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007) 20

Spencer v. University of New Mexico Bd. of Regents,
 No. 15-CV-141 MCA/SCY, 2016 WL 10592223 16

Tackett v. University of Kansas,
 234 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (D. Kan. 2017) 8

Theno v. Tonganoxie Unified Sch. Dist. No. 464,
 394 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (D. Kans. 2005) 12

Vance v. Spencer Cty. Public School Dist.,
 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000) 10, 11, 14

Weckhorst v. Kansas State University,
 241 F. Supp. 3d 1154, 1175 (D. Kan. 2017) 14, 15

Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Ark. Sch. Dist.,
 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011) 9

Youren v. Tintic Sch. Dist.,
 343 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 2003) 22

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) (2018) 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a) 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) 23
